

FILED E
SEP 30 2016
WASHINGTON STATE
SUPREME COURT
h/h

Supreme Court No. 92455-4

(Clark County Superior Court No. 13-2-03431-3)

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

COLUMBIA RIVERKEEPER; SIERRA CLUB; and NORTHWEST
ENVIRONMENTAL DEFENSE CENTER,

Petitioners,

v.

PORT OF VANCOUVER USA; JERRY OLIVER, Port of Vancouver USA
Board of Commissioners President; BRIAN WOLFE, Port of Vancouver
USA Board of Commissioners Vice President; and NANCY I. BAKER,
Port of Vancouver USA Board of Commissioners Secretary,

Respondents.

RESPONDENTS' BRIEF

David B. Markowitz, *specially admitted*
Kristin M. Asai, WSBA No. 49511
Anna M. Joyce, *pro hac vice admission pending*
MARKOWITZ HERBOLD PC
3000 Pacwest Center
1211 SW Fifth Avenue
Portland, OR 97204-3730
Telephone: (503) 295-3085
Facsimile: (503) 323-9105

Attorneys for Respondents

 ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION	1
II.	RESTATEMENT OF THE QUESTIONS FOR REVIEW	3
III.	RESTATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A.	Legal Framework.....	4
1.	The OPMA expressly permits public bodies to discuss certain matters in executive session.....	4
B.	Factual and Procedural Background	5
1.	The Port publicly announced its proposed project and created a team to analyze the proposals.	5
2.	The Port's staff spent months negotiating the complex lease terms with the proposed tenant.	7
3.	During the negotiations, the Port's staff provided updates to the Commission on key deal terms that affected price.	9
a.	The March 26, 2013 executive session discussed price-related lease terms.....	10
b.	The July 9, 2013 executive session discussed price-related lease terms.....	10
c.	The July 16 and 17, 2013 executive sessions discussed price-related lease terms.	11
d.	The July 23, 2013 executive session discussed price-related lease terms.....	12
4.	During the Port's negotiations, it engaged the public to exchange information about the project.....	12

5.	The Superior Court concluded that the Port’s executive sessions complied with the OPMA.	13
IV.	SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	16
V.	STANDARD OF REVIEW	18
VI.	ARGUMENT	20
A.	The plain meaning of “to consider the minimum price” in the OPMA authorizes a public entity to consider the key deal factors that affect price.....	20
1.	“To consider the minimum price” means to carefully determine the smallest acceptable or attainable value for the public property.	21
2.	Riverkeeper’s more restricted definition does not comport with the language or purpose of the OPMA.	25
B.	The Legislature was concerned with sweetheart deals, not in prohibiting discussion of price-related deal terms.	28
C.	The Port complied with the OPMA by limiting its discussions to the key deal terms that impact the minimum price on the lease.	33
1.	The March 26, 2013 executive session was limited to key price-related deal terms.....	35
2.	The July 9, 2013 executive session was limited to key price-related deal terms.....	36
3.	The July 16 and 17, 2013 executive sessions were limited to key price-related deal terms.	36
4.	The July 23, 2013 executive session was limited to key price-related deal terms.....	38
D.	This Court should reject Riverkeeper’s evidentiary assignments of error because they are not properly before this Court and did not affect the Superior Court’s summary judgment decision.	39

1.	This Court did not grant review on Riverkeeper’s evidentiary assignments of error.....	39
2.	The Port presented admissible evidence that the discussions would likely cause a decrease in price.....	40
3.	The Port did not present inadmissible opinion testimony from its general counsel on the ultimate legal issue.....	45
E.	The Court should award RAP 14.3 costs.....	46
VII.	CONCLUSION.....	46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Berrocal v. Fernandez</i> , 155 Wn.2d 585, 121 P.3d 82, 84 (2005).....	18, 19, 23
<i>Broughton Lumber Co. v. BNSF Ry. Co.</i> , 174 Wn.2d 619, 278 P.3d 173, 176 (2012).....	19
<i>Citizens All. for Prop. Rights Legal Fund v. San Juan Cty.</i> , 184 Wn.2d 428, 359 P.3d 753, 757 (2015).....	19, 24
<i>Columbia Riverkeeper, et al. v. Port of Vancouver USA, et al.</i> , Supreme Court Case No. 92335-3	1
<i>Eugster v. City of Spokane</i> , 110 Wn. App. 212, 39 P.3d 380, 384 (2002).....	4
<i>Gorre v. City of Tacoma</i> , 184 Wn. 2d 30, 357 P.3d 625, 628 (2015).....	20
<i>Impecoven v. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 120 Wn.2d 357, 841 P.2d 752, 755 (1992).....	40
<i>In re Recall of Lakewood City Council Members</i> , 144 Wn.2d 583, 30 P.3d 474, 476 (2001).....	43
<i>Jones v. Halvorson-Berg</i> , 69 Wn. App. 117, 847 P.2d 945, 950 (1993).....	42
<i>Port of Seattle v. Rio</i> , 16 Wn. App. 718, 559 P.2d 18, 22 (1977).....	5
<i>Shapiro v. San Diego City Council</i> , 96 Cal. App. 4th 904, 117 Cal. Rptr. 2d 631, 639 (2002).....	24
<i>State v. King</i> , 135 Wn. App. 662, 145 P.3d 1224, 1228 (2006).....	42
<i>State v. Olmedo</i> , 112 Wn. App. 525, 49 P.3d 960, 963 (2002).....	42
<i>State, Dep't of Ecology v. Campbell & Gwinn</i> , 146 Wn.2d 1, 43 P.3d 4, 9 (2002).....	19
<i>Wilkinson v. Chiwawa Communities Ass'n</i> , 180 Wn.2d 241, 327 P.3d 614, 618 (2014).....	18
<i>Young for Young v. Key Pharm., Inc.</i> , 130 Wn.2d 160, 922 P.2d 59, 62 (1996).....	39

Statutes

RCW 42.30.010 4
RCW 42.30.020 26
RCW 42.30.110 3, 4, 16, 20, 24, 25, 26, 43
RCW Ch. 42.30..... 2

Other Authorities

BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY 1146 (10th ed. 2014)..... 22
BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY 1353 (rev. 4th ed. 1968)..... 22
BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY 1380 (10th ed. 2014) 21
H.B. 1431, 64th Legislature, at 2 (2015)..... 31
Open Meeting Laws, § 7.76, 416-418 (1994) 24
Wash. Att’y Gen. Op. 1955-57 No. 179 (1955) 5
Wash. Att’y Gen. Op. 1998 No. 15 (1998)..... 5
WEBSTER’S THIRD NEW INT’L DICTIONARY UNABRIDGED (2002)..... 21, 22
WEBSTER’S THIRD NEW INT’L DICTIONARY 1798 (2002) 21
WEBSTER’S THIRD NEW INT’L DICTIONARY UNABRIDGED 483 (2002)..... 22

Rules

RAP 14.2..... 46
RAP 14.3..... 46
RAP 14.4..... 46
